RECORDATION

06-06-2002

TMENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office

( 2007 FEB 27 PM	3: 23	102112925	Residen	
To the Honorable Commissione Africants and	Frademarks: Please re	ecord the attached original documents or	copy thereof.	
		Name and Address of receiving part	ty(ies):	
Honeywell International Inc., a Delaware corporation, Honeywell Intellectual Properties, Inc., a Arizona		Name: Reuter-Stokes, Inc.		
corporation, Honcywell Advance Composites Inc., a Delaware			River Road	
corporation, and Honeywell Power Systems Inc., a Delaware corporation		Schenectady, NY 12345 Street Address: Street Address		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No			ip Country: USA	
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other –  Execution Date: December 14, 2001		☐ Individual(s) Citizenship: U.S.A. ☐ Association: ☐ General Partnership: ☐ Limited Partnership: ☒ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other:		
		If assignce is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No, the designation of domestic representative has been made with the Power of Attorney which has been filed with the Patent and Trademark Office.		
		(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)		
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attac	hed? 🗌 Yes 🔯 No	
Application number(s) or registration number if this document is being filed together with a		execution date of the application is: Exe	cution Date if new application	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark registration No	o.(s)	
		WINSTEER Reg. No. 2,347,151	Reg. Date 5/2/2000	
		s attached? Yes No	raistrations involved: 1	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondocument should be mailed:	ndence concerning	<ol> <li>Total number of applications and re</li> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40</li> </ol>		
Name: Elisabeth A. Evert Internal Address: Sidley Austin Brown & Wood LLP Street Address: 717 North Harwood St., Suite 3400		☐ Enclosed		
City: Dallas State: TX ZIP: 7	5201	✓ Authorized to be charged	to deposit account	
3/2002 DBYRNE 00000173 181260 2347151		8. Deposit account number: 18-120	60	
:481 40.00 CH	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Elisabeth A. Evert			2/27/02	
Name of Person Signing	Signature		Date of pages comprising cover sheet <u>5</u>	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		Total numoei	or bridge country out of cure of the cure	
	Do not d	letach this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with re	equired cover sheet in	nformation to:		
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231				
for reviewing the document and gath	nering the data needs	nated to average about 50 minutes per doc ed, and completing and reviewing the s lemark Office, Office of Information Sys rwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), W	sample cover sheet. Send comments stems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C.	

03/1 01 F

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made as of December 14, 2001, by and between Honeywell International Inc., a Delaware corporation, Honeywell Intellectual Properties Inc., an Arizona corporation, Honeywell Advance Composites Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Honeywell Power Systems Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, "Assignor"), and Reuter-Stokes, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to an Intellectual Property Rights Agreement dated as of November 8, 2001 ("IPRA"), pursuant to which Assignee agreed to purchase certain intellectual property assets of Assignor, and Assignor agreed to transfer, assign, and sell such assets to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in the marks listed on Schedule A, one of which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively the "Marks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IPRA, Assignor desires to assign, and Assignee desires to acquire, all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including without limitation: (a) the good will associated with the Marks, (b) the registrations and applications for registration of the Marks, and (c) the right to sue and collect damages for infringement of the Marks. Assignor agrees that Assignee may record this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.	
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.	
By:	
State of: New York  County of: New York	
On this 17th day of Necember , 2001, before me appeared Ricard Navarro , personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, appeared before me this day in person in his capacity as Authorized Signature of Honeywell International Inc. and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered this instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth Notary Public, State of New York No. 01W05079664  Notary Public Qualified in Queens County Commission Expires June 9, 4999	
HONEYWELL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES INC.  By:	
State of: New York  County of: New York	
On this Mind day of Notary Public, State of New York  On this Mind day of Notary Public, State of New York  On this Mind day of Notary Public, State of New York  No. 01W05079664	k
HONEYWELL ADVANCE COMPOSITES INC.  Qualified in Queens County Commission Expires June 9, 196	9 <del>9</del> 73
State of: New York  County of: New York	
On this 17th day of <u>Necessleet</u> , 2001, before me appeared <u>Reade Navarro</u> , personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, appeared before me this day in person in his capacity as <u>Authorized Suparrol</u> Honeywell Advance Composites Inc. and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered this instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	ļ
DAVID WOOD  Notary Public  Notary Public  No. 01W05079664  Qualified in Queens County Commission Expires June 9, 189	

2 of 4

HONEYWELL POWER SYSTEMS INC.	
By:	
State of: New York	
County of: New (ork)	•
On this the day of Necessities, 2001, before me appeared Right Navacce the same person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, appeared before me as Anthonical of Honeywell Power Systems Inc. and acknowledged that he instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  Notary Public	this day in person in his capacity signed, sealed and delivered this DAVID WOOD Notary Public, State of New York No. 01WO5079664
REUTER-STOKES, INC.	Qualified in Queens County Commission Expires June 9, 1999
By: John New York  State of: New York  County of: New York	2003
On this the day of December, 2001, before me appeared Peter, Duprey the same person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, appeared before me to as Authorized Supply of Reuter-Stokes, Inc. and acknowledged that he signed, sea as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.    1	his day in person in his capacity

## **SCHEDULE A**

Marks registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Mark\_ Reg. No. Reg. Date WINSTEER May 2, 2000 2,347,151

Unregistered Marks:

Mark

Bore Planning with Graphics

**BPG** 

**CHAMP** 

LOGVIEW

**MAGRANGE** 

**MEMORYIO** 

qBUS

qDIRK\_IO

**qDRT** 

**QDT MWD** 

qGL

qGL/11

qLOG/11

qMATH/11

qMIX

qMIX/11

qMIX/PC

qMPRx

qMPTx

qMWD/PC

qMWD/W32

**qMWDCNFG** 

qNIC/W32

qOS/11

**qPACK** 

qPROG/11

QSI

**QTALK** 

qTalk/PC

qTRIG/11

Quality Drilling Technology

**Quantum Solutions** 

qVIEW

qVIEW/11

**TENSOR** 

WebAdmin

4 of 4

CH1 2322808v2

**RECORDED: 02/27/2002 REEL: 2518 FRAME: 0929**